

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

,

## STATE OF MAINE

## 1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

36 Снар. approved April five, eighteen hundred and fifty-four, is hereby reduced from twelve to six per cent, to apply as well to excess as to deficiency of advance payment.

Section 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1899.

### Chapter 36.

An Act to amend the charter of the Public Works Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The Public Works Company is hereby authorized to convey to Indian island in the Penobscot river a supply of pure water for domestic, manufacturing and municipal purposes, with all the rights, powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties, restrictions and liabilities contained in the charter of said company and acts amendatory thereof.

Section 2. For the purposes aforesaid the said company is authorized to lay, construct and maintain its mains and pipes under, in and across the Penobscot river and to build and maintain all necessary structures therefor; all to be done at such places as may be necessary for said purposes and not to obstruct the public use of said river.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1899.

#### Chapter 37.

An Act to incorporate the Ticonic Foot Bridge Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. William T. Haines and Harvey D. Eaton, with their associates and successors are hereby constituted a body corporate by the name of the Ticonic Foot Bridge Company, for the purpose of erecting and keeping in repair a foot bridge over the Kennebec river from the easterly end of Temple street in Waterville to the opposite shore in Winslow. Said corporation shall have power to take and hold such real estate as may be -purposes. necessary to carry into effect said object and to make all needful rules and regulations governing the use of said bridge, and

Company authorized to supply Island with water.

May lay pipes under Penobscot river.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

-may take real estate.

49

## Снар.

Damages. how deter-

How bridge shall be constructed.

Toll established.

Capital stock.

When act becomes vold.

38 shall have and enjoy all the powers and privileges incident to similar corporations.

Section 2. Compensation for all lands taken or damages caused by said corporation shall be determined on petition of interested parties by the county commissioners of Kennebec county in the same manner as damages are assessed for the laying out of highways.

Section 3. Said bridge shall be constructed of good materials, of a suitable height from the water and with sufficient railing for the safety of passengers.

Section 4. A toll is hereby granted and established for the benefit of said corporation, not exceeding two cents for each foot passenger crossing said bridge, and the provisions of section one of chapter fifty of the revised statutes shall apply to said corporation.

Section 5. Said corporation may issue stock to an amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars and may issue bonds not exceeding the amount of stock issued.

Section 6. If said corporation shall neglect or refuse for a term of five years from the passage of this act to build and complete said bridge, this act shall be null and void.

Approved February 21, 1899.

### Chapter 38.

An Act to legalize and make valid the meeting and doings of the corporation known as The Trustees of the Charity Fund of Caribou Lodge, located at Caribou, in the county of Aroostook in the state of Maine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The corporation known as The Trustees of the Charity Fund of Caribou Lodge, located at Caribou, in the county of Aroostook and state of Maine, and consisting of members of Caribou Lodge, number one hundred and seventy, free and accepted masons, of said Caribou, is hereby declared to be a legal, valid and existing corporation, and the meeting of said corporation held at said Caribou on the first day of December, eighteen hundred and ninety-eight, is declared to be a legal and valid meeting, legally called and legally held, and the doings of said meeting, as shown by the records thereof, are hereby approved, ratified and declared to be valid and legal.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1899.

Trustees of charity fund of lodge, declared a legal cor-